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MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE PRESIDENT
We are currently living a very particular moment in the country, with more than 20 million vaccinations in the first months of the year and 
more than 50% of the US population already vaccinated. The International Monetary Fund estimates a GDP growth of 5% for 2021.
Remittances and exports are at an all-time record high. We have been observing the recovery in employment and the consumer 
confidence index in Mexico. Commercial banking is at all-time highs in terms of capitalization and coverage ratios. The Mexican banking 
sector remains solid, and housing credit was the only type of financing that experienced annual growth up until January 2021, with an 
annual increase of 9%. The main mortgage providers, including Infonavit, Fobvissste and commercial banks, have been resilient during 2020 
and the first quarter of 2021. Mortgage rates are at record low levels and this, together with the recovery in employment levels, has 
contributed to an increase in home sales in the country. 

The reform to the new Outsourcing law could increase Infonavit's collection by more than Ps. 2.8 billion and expand the number of affiliates 
with access to mortgages as approximately 5 million workers in Mexico are employed through outsourcing (according to the IMSS). These 
reforms could also have a positive impact on the Employee Profit Sharing (PTU in Spanish) of all workers and employees in the country, thus 
improving their ability to purchase a home. 

Likewise, we see the innovation in new Infonavit products in a positive way for the granting of mortgages, which together with the impulse of 
Fovissste and commercial banks, has made granting of mortgages for new homes greater in the first months of 2021. 

The sum of all these particular circumstances that we are experiencing in the country, generates a positive outlook for Vinte's home sales 
and is the basis on which we are solidly promoting our investments in Mexico in 2021. 

We maintain our strong focus on sustainability and information technology at the center of our corporate strategy. We want to continue to 

develop a company that not only achieves revenue and profitability growth, but also works with society by offering sustainable products 
that have a positive environmental impact. Vinte recently certified another 1,156 EDGE-homes (certification given by the World Bank). Of this 
total, 334 of them achieved the EDGE Advanced certification level, a category that requires a minimum of 40% energy savings. These 
certifications generated savings, starting in February, in the interest rate of the financing we currently have from the IFC.

At the next Ordinary General Meeting, to be held on April 30th, the decree and payment of dividends to shareholders will be processed up 
to the amount of 100.2 million pesos, equivalent to $ 0.463 pesos per share, as a result of the record positive cash generation we had in 2020. 

We are positive and optimistic for 2021. Our presales are growing by double digits and we see significant investment opportunities. We will 
maintain a conservative approach and financial discipline as we have done historically. We reaffirm the Company’s commitment to its 
shareholders, bondholders, and other stakeholders, with the principal objective of leaving a positive mark on society 

Sergio Leal Aguirre,
Executive President
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MESSAGE FROM THE CEO

Revenues from the titling of homes grew by 12.7% in the first quarter of the year, even in the face of the current crisis and after growth of 7.0%
in the fourth quarter of 2020. With 1Q revenue growth surpassing the normally seasonally stronger 4Q growth, we are optimistic with regards to
the rest of 2021, while always maintaining a conservative and responsible approach in the face of the continuing global crisis generated by
the pandemic.
Total revenues grew by 13.7% in the quarter while EBITDA and net income reached solid positive margins of 16.0% and 8.7%, respectively. We
were able to maintain the profitability of the Company following the generation of cash flow of 288 million pesos during 2020, the year with
the highest generation of operating cash flow in the history of the Company, despite the measures that were taken in the face of the
pandemic. We are confident that the positive trends in 2020 and 1Q21 will continue as the year advances.
The first quarter normally has the lowest growth of the year because the point of comparison is a very strong December, which makes this
quarter’s growth especially impressive.
We have managed to return to the pre-pandemic operating levels after we decided to keep on construction personnel last year, despite
almost zero construction activity during the months of April, May and June 2020. This put us in a better position to react to the growth
opportunities that we are now seeing given the strong demand for housing and the limited supply.
We have focused on generating cash, adapting to the changes that have occurred as a result of the pandemic. The housing mix has been a
key factor in helping us face the crisis, as our portfolio of projects is diversified by geography, by segment and by type of mortgaging
financing, which gives us greater operational flexibility, while mitigating risks ang generating growth opportunities.
Our home prices in this quarter increased by 5.2% compared to 1Q20, and we expect to continue with a similar mix in the coming quarters,
achieving a recovery in profitability. The average price decreased by 4.6% compared to 4Q20, mainly derived from the completion of our
middle-income residential development in Tecámac, Sate of Mexico and the start of the new one, with a temporary lag in revenue for that

segment and geography.
During 2021, we will continue to focus on meeting market needs, relying on the strength of our business model and our operational flexibility.
We are confident that thanks to the business we have built, and the proven strategy in place, we are in a strong position to take advantage
of both the growth and investment opportunities that arise.

René Jaime Mungarro,
CEO
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Vinte reports 1Q double-digit growth and increases investment guidance for 2021

Mexico City, Mexico, April 27th, 2021 – Vinte Viviendas Integrales S.A.B. de C.V. (BMV: VINTE), a leading home builder in the development and
commercialization of sustainable homes in Mexico, announced its earnings results for the first quarter 2021. The figures in this report are
expressed in nominal Mexican pesos, are based on internal and non-audited financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS and
current interpretations, and may include minor differences due to rounding.

With pre-sales growth of 26.1% and a positive outlook for 2021, Vinte is accelerating its investment plan by 14.0% to approximately Ps.
3.250 billion for 2021 (from Ps. 2.850 billion invested in 2020).

Vinte achieved 13.7% growth in total revenues in 1Q21 to reach Ps. 782.9 million, demonstrating the resilience of the business model and
its defensive position even in the current complex environment. Vinte generated record revenue for a first quarter after boosting its
investments in the second half of 2020.

Due to the global pandemic, housing construction processes were halted (in the country and therefore at Vinte) for several months in
2020; at Vinte we decided to keep the construction workers hired despite the cost involved (the impact on margins has been recognized
when titling the homes that were under construction during those months, some of which were already titled in 2020 and the rest are
being titled in 2021). As of July 2020, production recovered efficiently and with the same quality.

EBITDA generated by Vinte for 1Q21 was positive Ps. 125 million, 1.4% lower than 1Q20.

Vinte reduced gross debt by 7.4% and net debt by 25.0% compared to March 2020. In addition, the average maturity of debt was
increased to 5.3 years, due to the early amortization of VINTE 17 at the beginning of 2021.

Vinte increased its cash level by 62% as of March 2021 (compared to 12 months ago) to ensure investment momentum in 2021 given the
Company's positive pre-sales outlook.

In 2020, Vinte generated positive operating cash flow of Ps. 288 million, the highest in the Company's history. During 1Q21, operating cash
flow was negative Ps. 10 million, which represents a significant improvement compared to the same period last year (negative cash flow
of Ps. 247 million in 1Q20).

Vinte paid a cash dividend of Ps. 0.463 per share for up to Ps. 100 million, which was paid in a single instalment during February. The
approval of an additional cash dividend for the same amount, payable between May and July of this year, will be sought at the Annual
Shareholders’ Meeting on April 30th, 2021.
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VINTE GREW 12.7% IN REVENUES FROM HOME TITLING AND 13.7% IN TOTAL REVENUES, 
GENERATING RECORD REVENUES FOR A FIRST QUARTER 

Growth vs previous year quarter:

(6.8%) 3.5% 1.3% 25.1% (8.4%) 12.7% 
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VINTE GREW 12.7% IN REVENUES FROM HOME TITLING AND 13.7% IN TOTAL REVENUES, 
GENERATING RECORD REVENUES FOR A FIRST QUARTER 

Annual growth: +7.1% +13.5% +8.9%

Q1 growth: -1.2% +3.1% +5.0% +20.0% -11.3% +13.7%

+10.1% -2.5%
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2021 BEGAN WITH PRE-SALES GROWTH OF 26.1%, AND WITH A MIX THAT INCREASED THE 
AVERAGE PRICE OF LAYAWAYS 

Net Sales by Average Price
(units)

1Q 2020 1Q 2021 Δ%

Up to $650 mm 395 360 (8.9%)

$650 mm - $900 mm 253 240 (5.1%)

$900 mm - $2,000 mm 136 364 167.6% 

$2,000 mm - $3,900 mm 23 27 17.4% 

Total 807 991 22.8% 

Mayakoba (Price Prom. ~1,000 mm) 23 56 143.5% 

Total including Mayakoba 830 1,047 26.1% 
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FOR 2021 WE ARE BOOSTING INVESTMENTS BY 14%, TO A PLANNED TOTAL OF 3.25 
BILLION PESOS THIS YEAR 

2,852 

3,250 

2020 2021e

Investment in land reserves, infrastructure, urbanization and 
construction, under the concept of sustainable communities 

(in Ps. million)
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AFTER A COMPLEX 2020 FOR HOUSING PRODUCTION DUE TO MANDATORY SHUTDOWNS, 
VINTE RESUMED PRODUCTION WITH A VIEW TO BOOST SALES IN 2021 

*Equivalent Homes: refers to the total number of homes in production by the degree of progress (for example, 100 homes at 70% is 
equal to 70 equivalent homes). 

VINTE’S EQUIVALENT MONTHLY HOUSING PRODUCION 

Vinte's monthly housing production during March to June 2020 decreased between 34% and 87% compared to the average levels in 
2018 and 2019, which had a natural impact on productivity and profitability. For the first quarter of 2021, it was back at normalized 
levels, considering a focus on segments with a higher average price. 
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OPERATING CASH FLOW
In the past, thanks to the resilience and flexibility of our business model, we have generated positive operating cash flow during
difficult periods for the country or sector. In 2020, we achieved a record positive cash flow in the history of the Company, reaching Ps.
288 million, exceeding what was originally estimated in the financial statements. While in the first quarter of the year we presented a
negative operating cash flow of Ps.10 million, this is compared to 247 million negative pesos of cash flow during 1Q20.

Years when Vinte obtained positive cash flow during difficult periods 

for the world or sector 
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RELEVANT MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS FOR INVESTMENTS AND BUSINESS PLAN 
The expectation of improvement of the Mexican economy continues to be validated by financial institutions and the business
community.
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1. CONSUMER CONFIDENCE, UP IN THE LAST 9 MONTHS

Fuente: INEGI

Mexico's consumer confidence index declined a year ago to historic lows, but has been recovering over the past nine months, as it
has done in similar situations in the past.
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2. EMPLOYMENT VS. HOUSING PRODUCTION IN MEXICO
Between August 2020 and March 2021, more than 530 thousand net jobs were created. The current employment level is similar to that
observed at the end of 2018.
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The annual production of housing continues at minimum levels for the last 10 years, and in 
2020 the decrease in supply continued by 16.4% over the year. 

Housing Production
Units, 2013-2020

248,696 

285,271 

310,819 

264,102 

217,196 210,351 

181,038 

151,266 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

-14%

-16%
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3. RECORD ORIGINATION OF MORTGAGES FOR NEW HOUSING LAST DECEMBER,
AND SHOWING GROWTH AT THE START OF 2021
The 3 main mortgage originators (Infonavit, Fovissste and Banca Comercial) showed resilience in their new home origination with an
increase of 4.5% by 2021, signaling a recovery after the pandemic.
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Current bank housing portfolio, the only one with growth.
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In the first two months of 2021, the origination of new mortgages grew 4.5% in the amount placed.

New Home 
Mortgages

Infonavit Fovissste
Bank 

Mortgagaes
Total

January – February 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Homes 23,360 25,146 4,974 3,804 12,781 11,868 41,115 40,818

Growth %  (0.4%) 7.6% 76.8% (23.5%) 15.8% (7.1%) 10.2% (0.7%)

Average Price 460k 465k 705k 747k 1,523k 1,744k 820k 863k

Growth %  1.5% 1.2% 5.5% 6.0% 0.9% 14.5% 4.9% 5.3% 

Placed amount
(Ps. million)

10,745 11,703 3,505 2,842 19,461 20,698 33,712 35,242

Growth %  1.1% 8.9% 86.5% (18.9%) 16.8% 6.4% 15.6% 4.5% 
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4. HOUSING PRICE GROWTH IN MEXICO
Housing prices in Mexico increased by 5.4% in 2020 versus the 3.2% observed inflation, reflecting a higher demand than supply since
2015. Housing prices stagnated in Mexico City, however, in all states where Vinte has a presence, growth was seen in 2020. One likely
reason why there was a price reduction in Mexico City could be the market’s preference to leave the city during the pandemic to
the areas on the periphery, such as the Estado de Me ́xico, Puebla and Quere ́taro.

Fuente: SHF & INEGI
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OPERATING RESULTS

Income Statement 

(Thousand Ps., 

except number of 

shares) 

1Q20 1Q21            % LTM Mar ‘20 LTM Mar ‘21 
            

% 

Titled Homes (units) 817 869 6.4% 4,240 4,139 (2.4%) 

Average sale price 

(thousands) 841.2 885.1 5.2% 828 879 6.1% 

Revenue 688,763 782,879 13.7% 3,657,267 3,744,935 2.4% 

Cost of sales (non-

interest bearing) 464,915 553,860 19.1% 2,442,940 2,651,954 8.6% 

Gross profit 223,848 229,019 2.3% 1,214,327 1,092,981 (10.0%) 

Gross Margin 32.5% 29.3% (3.2 p.p.) 33.2% 29.2% (4.0 p.p.) 

SG&A and Other 

Expenses (revenues) 96,978 103,903 7.1% 383,925 480,165 25.1% 

EBITDA 126,870 125,116 (1.4%) 830,402 612,816 (26.2%) 

EBITDA margin 18.4% 16.0% (2.4 p.p.) 22.7% 16.4% (6.3 p.p.) 

Depreciation and 

amortization 11,395 11,789 3.5% 45,649 47,633 4.3% 

CFR 24,110 27,806 15.3% 112,331 131,107 16.7% 

Interest in Joint Ventures - - - 9,923 – N.A. 

Earnings Before Taxes 91,365 85,520 (6.4%) 682,345 434,076 (36.4%) 

Margin of earnings 

before tax 13.3% 10.9% (2.4 p.p.) 18.7% 11.6% (718 p.p.) 

Income tax 17,571 17,104 (2.7%) 184,186 96,252 (47.7%) 

Net Income 73,794 68,416 (7.3%) 498,159 337,825 (32.2%) 

Net Margin 3,624 1,175 (67.6%) 12,758 10,233 (4.6 p.p.) 

Equity (loss) Attributable 

to Controlling 

Participation 

70,170 67,242 (4.2%) 485,401 327,591 (32.5%) 

Equity Attributable to 

NCI 
*NCI: Non-Controlling Interest 

3,624 1,175 (67.6%) 12,758 10,233 (19.8%) 

Interest on Cost of Sales 19,016 24,885 30.9% 88,435 101,799 15.1% 

Number of Shares in 

Circulation (in millions) 
202,021,629 216,425,413 7.1% 202,021,629 216,425,413 7.1% 

Net Earnings per Share 0.35 0.31 (10.6%) 2.40 1.51 (37.0%) 
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TOTAL CONSOLIDATED REVENUES

Total Consolidated Revenues increased by 13.7% rising from Ps. 689 million in 1Q20 to Ps. 783 million in 1Q21, remaining resilient despite
the economic impact of the pandemic and the unfavorable macroeconomic environment.

Revenue from the titling of homes in 1Q21 increased by 12.7% compared to 1Q20, reflecting the Company's strategy to maintain key
construction personnel during the first four months of the pandemic.

CONSOLIDATED AVERAGE PRICE
The average price of March 2021 (including income from direct equipment to the home) increased by 5.2%, reaching Ps. 885,100,
compared Ps. 841,200 as of March 2020. The LTM consolidated average price as of March 31, 2021, was Ps. 887,700, an increase of
6.2% compared to Ps. 835,900, for the same period of the previous year.

NON-RELIANCE ON SUBSIDIES
In the first quarter of 2020 and 2021 we did not title any homes with subsidies. Clearly, the Company has no reliance on subsidies for
the titling of homes.
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Fuente: Datos de la Compañía

REVENUE PER HOUSE
By Segment:

Vinte has managed the lower, middle and residential housing segments in a flexible manner, even with changes in public

policy and in the mortgage sector. The average 1Q21 price was Ps. 885,100, proving our high operating flexibility which
allows us to quickly position ourselves in the segments with the highest demand in our target market.

Revenue Distribution by Segment (Last 21 quarters)
(Average Price and %, Ps. ‘000s, Quarterly, 1Q’2021)
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Fuente: Datos de la Compañía

REVENUE PER HOUSE

By Geography:

Vinte’s portfolio of projects is diversified by geography and by segment, which enables operational flexibility.
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Source: Company Data

*Unamos Créditos Infonavit: Is a new type of credit from Infonavit that allows 2 people to pool their credit to buy a 

higher-value home.

Others include Cofinavit/Info-Fovissste/CFE/Pemex/Others

REVENUE PER HOUSE

By Type of Financing:

In 1Q21, the income from homes titled through traditional Infonavit and Fovissste loans represented 61% of the total, due

to the continued efforts from these institutes with their affiliates. The Company plans to maintain high levels of flexibility

regarding the financing options it offers for its clients, as it has done in the past, adapting the segments of its housing

production to mortgages with higher dynamism currently.

Vinte has titled 32 homes in 1Q21 through Infonavit's new and innovative “Unamos Créditos” product, which makes it

easier for 2 people to pool their credit to buy a higher-value home.
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
INCOME STATEMENT

Gross Profit

In 1Q21, Gross Profit was Ps. 229 million, a 2.3% increase from Ps. 224 million in 1Q20. The Gross Margin was 29.3% in 1Q21,

compared to 32.5% in 1Q20. In the last twelve months, gross profit reached Ps. 1.093 billion pesos, reaching a margin of

29.2% and representing a decrease of 10.0% compared to the Ps. 1.214 billion obtained in the last twelve months for the

previous period. This decrease is related to an increase in the cost of work derived from a significant reduction in

production during much of last year, jointly maintaining key work employees who promoted construction in the second

half of last year.

SG&A and Other Expenses

During 1Q21, Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A) increased by 4.7% compared to 1Q20, improving SG&A

margins including other expenses from 15.7% to 14.8%, due to a thinning of the structure towards the end of last year.

EBITDA

In 1Q21, EBITDA reached Ps. 125 million, a contraction of 1.4%, compared to 1Q20. Likewise, the LTM EBITDA as of 1Q21 was 

Ps. 613 million, presenting a contraction of 26.2% compared to the same period of the previous year. 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
INCOME STATEMENT

Comprehensive Financing Result (CFR)

During 1Q21, the Comprehensive Financial Result (CFR) totaled Ps. 27.8 million compared to the Ps. 24.1 million in 1Q20,

representing an increase of 15.3% compared with the same period in 2020. During the same period, the ratio of the CFR to

income increased 0.10 p.p., from 3.5% in 1Q20 to 3.6% in 1Q21.

Income Taxes

In 1Q21, income taxes fell to Ps. 17.1 million, down 2.7% from Ps. 17.5 million in the same period in 2020. The Company's tax

rate was 20.0% in 1Q21, increasing 0.8 p.p. from the rate of 19.2% in 1Q20.

CONCEPT (Ps. million) 1Q20 1Q21 ∆%
LTM

Mar ‘20

LTM

Mar ‘21
∆%

Interest on Cost of Sales 19.0 24.8 30.9% 88.4 101.8 15.1%

Interest Income (6.8) (16.7) 146.1% (20.7) (6.3) (69.5%)

Financial Expenses 11.9 19.6 65.0% 44.6 35.6 (20.1%)

Total CFR 24.1 27.8 15.3% 112.3 131.1 16.7%

CFR to Income 3.5% 3.6% 0.1 p.p. 3.1% 3.5% 0.4 p.p.
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
INCOME STATEMENT

Net Profit

During 1Q21, Net Profit amounted to Ps. 68 million versus Ps. 74 million in 1Q20, a decrease of 7.3% YoY, mainly due to the

incremental costs incurred from keeping construction personnel employed. The net margin for the quarter decreased 2.0

p.p. to 8.7%. Net income for the last twelve months to March 2021 decreased by 32.2% YoY, totaling Ps. 337.8 million

compared to Ps. 498.1 million in the same period of the previous year. The net margin for this period was 9.0%, 4.6 p.p.

below what was observed in the last twelve months to March 2020.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Cash and Equivalents

At the end of 1Q21, the balance of cash and equivalents was Ps. 973 million, a significant increase compared to the Ps.

600 million in 1Q20. As of March 31st, 2021, the cash balance was equivalent to 18.2 weeks of cost of sales and financial

expenses. The aim of this increase is to maintain operations with the necessary liquidity given the volatility in access to

financing due to the global economic crisis caused by the pandemic.

Real Estate Inventories

The Real Estate Inventories increased from Ps. 7.220 billion as of 1Q20 to Ps. 7.251 billion at the end of the period, an

increase of 0.4%, in line with Vinte’s Annual Plan, which was updated in April 2020.

Debt

Vinte's gross debt decreased by 7.4% in 1Q21 compared to 1Q20, whilst net debt decreased by 25.0%. 

Vinte's gross debt reflects Ps. 279 million of loans for the construction of Jardines de Mayakoba, a debt that consolidates 

the participation of 75% of the rights of the Trust (with no recourse for Vinte). 

100% of Vinte’s debt is denominated in local currency, and at the end of 1Q21, 92% of the net debt was denominated at 

a fixed rate. 

The average debt maturity was 5.3 years at the end of 1Q21, partly represented by available debt and presented on the 

Balance Sheet as cash and equivalents. 

Concept (MP) 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

Gross Debt 2,973 2,876 2,594 2,893 2,753

Net Debt 2,373 2,224 2,083 1,600 1,780
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With the recent agreements with the IFC and IDB, as well as with the issuance of VINTE 
20SDG, we expanded the sustainability of the debt, reduced exposure with commercial 
banks and extended the term.

Source: Company Data



28

Source: Company Data.

In 1Q21, the level of leverage measured at Net Debt / EBITDA was 2.90x. Likewise, Net Debt 
/ Stockholders’ Equity stood at 0.42x for the quarter, a reduction compared to 0.56x at the 
beginning of the pandemic. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RECENT EVENTS

On April 22, 2021, Vinte announced that it resubmitted to the National Banking and Securities Commission and the

Mexican Stock Exchange the financial information corresponding to the fourth quarter of 2020. The resubmission of

the information considers final audited figures from the audit with the firm Galaz, Yamazaki, Ruiz Urquiza, S.C.

(Deloitte). The audited financial statements will be approved at the Annual Meeting, which will be held on April 30,

2021.

On April 15, 2021, the Company published the Notice of the Annual Ordinary General Meeting to be held on April 30,

2021, in which in addition to the presentation of various reports in compliance with the Securities Market Law, the

audited financial statements will be approved and a Cash Dividend payment equivalent to $0.463 pesos per share

(just over Ps. 100 million) will be proposed.

ANALYST COVERAGE

Institution Analyst Email T.P. Recommendation

Actinver Ramón Ortiz Reyes rortiz@actinver.com.mx Ps. 33.00 Compra

Miranda GR Martín Lara martin.lara@miranda-gr.com Ps. 36.00 Compra

SIGNUM Research Daniel Espejel daniel.espejel@signumresearch.com Ps. 33.06 Compra
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ABOUT VINTE
Vinte is a sustainable, vertically integrated Mexican home builder with a clear focus on profitability. For more than 17 years

it has been dedicated to developing sustainable residential complexes for low- and middle- income families, focused on

improving their quality of life, a commitment for which it has received multiple national and international awards. Vinte

has developed over 47,000 homes across six Mexican states, primarily in the center of the country, achieving a high level

of loyalty amongst its clients and extensive brand recognition in the markets in which it operates. Vinte’s highly qualified

management team has over 28 years of experience in the Mexican housing sector.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
“This document contains certain statements related to the comprehensive overview of Vinte Viviendas Integrales (VINTE)

regarding its activities to the present day. The information included in this document is a summary of information regarding

VINTE which is not intended to cover all related information about VINTE. The information contained in this document has

not been included to provide specific advice to investors. The statements contained herein reflect the current views of

VINTE with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could

cause future results, performance or achievements of VINTE to differ from those expressed or implied by such forward

looking statements, including, among others, economic or political changes and global business conditions, changes in

exchange rates, the overall state of the industry, changes in housing demand, raw material costs, etc. If one or more of

these risks occur, or should the underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those

described herein as anticipated, believed, estimated or expected. VINTE does not intend nor assume any obligation to

update the statements presented in this document.”
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 and 2020
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 AND 2020
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW  STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 AND 2020


